Town of West Yellowstone
Tuesday, April 8, 2025

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue

The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using
Z0OOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app.

Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.

WORK SESSION - 6:00 PM

80 Acres Zoning Map-Scott Hazelton, Senior Planner for Hyalite Engineering

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING -7:00 PM

Pledge of Allegiance
Comment Period

» Public Comment

= Council Comments
Treasurer’s & Securities Reports
Purchase Orders
Claims
Business License Applications:
Consent Agenda
Minutes: March 18, 2025 Town Council Meeting
Town Manager & Staff Reports
Advisory Board Reports

Presentation: Billings Clinic Annual Report

NEW BUSINESS

Discussion

Billings Clinic Risk Share Agreement Recommendation: $200,000
Casting Pond Grant Application

Advisory Board Appointments
= Robin Eyman, Health Care Services Advisory Board

Correspondence/FY1/Meeting Reminder

Discussion/Action

Discussion/Action

Discussion/Action



Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated)
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings

Public Hearing/Public Meeting

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for
consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.

Oral Communication

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints about service or regarding employees’
performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, the Town Council expects any
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect
for all persons attending.

No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer.

Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda
item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation.

Speakers must state their name for the record.

Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern.
Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer.

If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time
allotment.

If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the
Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks.
Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed.
Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the
supervisory chain of command. Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings,
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and,
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager.

General Town Council Meeting Information

Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and
occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at
440 Yellowstone Avenue.

The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the
meeting room.

Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas are
posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available online
at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be directed
to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com.

Official minutes of the Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are
reviewed and approved by the Town Council. Copies of the approved minutes are available at the Town
Clerk’s office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.


http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/

2304 N. 7™M AVENUE | SUITE L | BOZEMAN, MT 59715 | (406) 587-2781

March 3, 2025

Town of West Yellowstone, Montana
440 Yellowstone Ave.
West Yellowstone, MT 59758

RE: 80 Acre Second Draft
Dear West Yellowstone Planning Board Members:

Along with this letter you will find the second draft of the 80-acre maps. This takes into account our discussion
at the last meeting. All accesses to USFS trails and roads have been accounted for along with the purpose of
providing more housing. | believe that this layout will meet the goals of the community to provide for housing
in the 80 acres.

The main goal of this first step is to begin providing housing and laying out the framework for the 80-acres.
As we have designated the rest of the parcel for the transition zoning it can be used as snow storage. As we
continue to zone and develop the 80 acres we will need to continually be cognizant of the real life needs.

The next steps in the process are to review this proposal, make any additional changes, and then forward it
on to council. | look forward to our discussion on Friday.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at either 406-475-2969 or
shazelton@hyaliteeng.com.

Respectfully Submitted,
Hyalite Engineers PLLC.

Scott Hazelton, AICP, CFM
Senior Planner


mailto:shazelton@hyaliteeng.com
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TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

Claim Approval List

For the Accounting Period:

4/25

Page: 1 of 8

Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
52229 1089 Gallatin County Treasurer 1,437.00
09/30/24 Tech surcharge 200.00 COURT 7458 212200 101000
09/30/24 MLEA 200.00 COURT 7467 212200 101000
09/30/24 Victims Assistance 98.00 COURT 7699 212200 101000
10/31/24 Tech surcharge 150.00 COURT 7458 212200 101000
10/31/24 MLEA 150.00 COURT 7467 212200 101000
10/31/24 Victims Assistance 98.00 COURT 7699 212200 101000
11/30/24 Tech surcharge 10.00 COURT 7458 212200 101000
11/30/24 MLEA 20.00 COURT 7467 212200 101000
11/30/24 Victims Assistance 35.00 COURT 7699 212200 101000
12/31/24 Tech surcharge 20.00 COURT 7458 212200 101000
12/31/24 MLEA 20.00 COURT 7467 212200 101000
01/31/25 Tech surcharge 60.00 COURT 7458 212200 101000
01/31/25 MLEA 70.00 COURT 7467 212200 101000
01/31/25 Victims Assistance 98.00 COURT 7699 212200 101000
02/28/25 Tech surcharge 50.00 COURT 7458 212200 101000
02/28/25 MLEA 60.00 COURT 7467 212200 101000
02/28/25 Victims Assistance 98.00 COURT 7699 212200 101000
52230 266 Utilities Underground Location 1.75
5035385 03/31/25 excavation notifications 1.75 SEWER 5310 430600 357 101000
52231 2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA 40.00
429710 04/01/25 Dispatch coffee 40.00 DISP 1000 420160 220 101000
52232 2575 WY Tourism Business Improvement 25,102.63
03/31/25 Collections in March 25,102.63 TBID 7202 411800 540 101000
52234 2088 Town West Yellowstone 883.73
04/01/25 utility chrgs, Chamber, 895 77.42 BLDGS 1000 411257 340 101000
04/01/25 utility chrgs, UPDL, 892 126.98 BLDGS 1000 411252 340 101000
04/01/25 utility chrgs, PS Shops, 884 58.65 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
04/01/25 utility chrgs. Povah Ctr, 887 109.98 BLDGS 1000 411255 340 101000
04/01/25 utility chrgs, Police Dept,886 74.41 BLDGS 1000 411258 340 101000
04/01/25 utility chrgs, City Park, 885 196.07 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
04/01/25 utility chrgs, Library, 891 59.17 LI1BBLD 1000 411259 340 101000
04/01/25 utility chrgs, Twn Hall, 921 181.05 TWNHAL 1000 411250 340 101000
52237 2546 Century Link QCC 10.90
03/24/25 long dist chg 406-646-7600 10.90 DISPAT 1000 420160 345 101000
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52238 73 Westmart Building Center 442.10
03/27/25 Street Supplies 123.84 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
03/27/25 Street Repairs Equipment 9.20 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
03/27/25 Street Repairs vehicle 47.48 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
03/27/25 Water Supplies 14.23 WATER 5210 430500 220 101000
03/27/25 Povah Ctr. Suuplies 34.17 POVAH 1000 411255 220 101000
03/27/25 Parks Supplies 47.92 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
03/27/25 Park buildings 19.44 PARKS 1000 411253 366 101000
03/27/25 Soc Serv Supplies 17.09 SOCSER 1000 450135 220 101000
03/27/25 Rec Supplies 128.73* REC 1000 460440 220 101000
52239 3242 Fisher™s Technology 15.16
1475448 03/25/25 copy fee 15.16 FINADM 1000 410510 356 101000
52240 95 Energy West-Montana 2,648.75
04/01/25 nat gas 210361788 updl 112.85 UPDH 1000 411252 344 101000
04/01/25 nat gas 210360293 Police 27.28 POLBLD 1000 411258 344 101000
04/01/25 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services 675.70 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
04/01/25 nat gas 210361811 old firehall 202.42 PARK 1000 460430 344 101000
04/01/25 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins 108.85 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
04/01/25 nat gas 210360540 library 315.06 LI1BBLD 1000 411259 344 101000
04/01/25 nat gas 210364599 Povah 626.13 POVAH 1000 411255 344 101000
04/01/25 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St 42.33 SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000
04/01/25 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall 512.52 TWNHAL 1000 411250 344 101000
04/01/25 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe 25.61 SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000
52242 2421 NAPA Auto Parts 589.36
03/31/25 Napa Supplies 86.23 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
03/31/25 Napa repairs Supplies 5.16 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
03/31/25 Napa Equipmnt repairSupplies -53.88 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
03/31/25 NAPA Fuel & Oil supplies 506.30 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
03/31/25 Water Supplies 45.55 STREET 5210 430550 220 101000
52249 2852 Blackfoot Communications 1,968.74
04/01/25 646-5106, fax soc svc 40.53 SOCSRV 1000 450135 345 101000
04/01/25 646-5119, police station Dispa 40.53 DISPCH 2850 420750 345 101000
04/01/25 646-5141, sewer plant alarm 40.53 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
04/01/25 646-5185, town hall alarm 40.53 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 646-7311, social services 20.37 SOCSRV 1000 450135 345 101000
04/01/25 646-7481, povah elevator 58.16 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
04/01/25 646-7511, town hall fax 40.53 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 646-7609, public works 24.87 PUBSVC 1000 430200 345 101000
04/01/25 646-7650, police station fax 40.53 DISPCH 2850 420750 345 101000
04/01/25 646-7715, povah center 25.08 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
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04/01/25 646-7795, town hall 232.66 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 646-7845, court clerk 9.37 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
04/01/25 646-9017, library 44.08 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
04/01/25 646-9027, sewer plant alarm 40.53 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
04/01/25 ethernet, library 300.00 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
04/01/25 ethernet, povah center 146.26 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
04/01/25 ethernet, police station 359.95 POLICE 1000 411258 345 101000
04/01/25 ethernet, town hall 272.00 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 ethernet, public works shop 125.00 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4909, town hall judge 14.63 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4894 Town hall Court Clerk 1.10 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4897 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4898 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4900 town hall 5.25 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4901 town hall 5.25 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4902 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4903 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4904 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4905 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4906 Library Main desk 1.10 LIBRY 2220 460100 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4907 Library Director 1.10 LIBRY 2220 460100 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4908 Povah Ctr 11.10 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
04/01/25 602-4949 Town Hall 11.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
04/01/25 6024044 Soc Ser Pantry 10.00 SOCSER 1000 450135 345 101000
52250 3400 Julie Brown 2,912.50
0400425 04/04/25 Library 337.50* LIBRY 1000 411259 357 101000
0400425 04/04/25 Rendezvous Ski building 200.00 TRLHD 1000 411256 350 101000
0400425 04/04/25 Town Hall 1,375.00* TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
0400425 04/04/25 Povah Building 1,000.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000
52256 42 Fall River Electric 8,210.41
03/20/25 PARK, old firehouse 2901001 398.08 PARK 1000 411253 341 101000
03/20/25 povah comm ctr 4212001 272.85 POVAH 1000 411255 341 101000
03/20/25 unmetered lights 4212004 1,451.25 STLITE 1000 430263 341 101000
03/20/25 RR Well 4212005 111.32 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
03/20/25 IRIS LIFT STATION 4212006 440.78 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
03/20/25 POLICE 4212008 414 .47 POLICE 1000 411258 341 101000
03/20/25 TOWN HALL 4212009 323.08 TWNHLA 1000 411250 341 101000
03/20/25 ICE RINK 421010 78.55 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
03/20/25 S Canyon XmasTreelite 4212011 0.00 STLITE 1000 430263 341 101000
03/20/25 Sewer Plant 4212012 1,309.05 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
03/20/25 South Iris Street Well 4212013 164.13 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
03/20/25 Hayden/DelLaceyPump 4212014 236.65 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
03/20/25 Hayden/Grouse Well 4212015 39.00 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
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03/20/25 911 Tower 4212016 144.02 911 2850 420750 341 101000
03/20/25 MADADD H20 Tower 4212017 55.72 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
03/20/25 SHOP 4212018 292.98 STREET 1000 430200 341 101000
03/20/25 UPDL 220 Yell Ave4212019 39.00 UPDL 1000 411252 341 101000
03/20/25 ANIMAL 4212029 226.74 ANIML 1000 440600 341 101000
03/20/25 CLORINATOR 4212030 98.74 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
03/20/25 Electric Well 4212031 60.52 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
03/20/25 PARK 4212032 309.86 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
03/20/25 UPDL 4212041 492.94 UPDL 1000 411252 341 101000
03/20/25 861PowerLinTREATSERV 4212046 1,094.76 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
03/20/25 LIBRARY 23 dunraven 4212054 155.92 LIBR 1000 411259 341 101000
52258 2813 Century Link 1,003.65
03/19/25 911 ALI/SR 255-9710 390.80 911 2850 420750 345 101000
03/19/25 BSLAnlog 255-9712/0133,5127 125.25 POLICE 2850 420750 345 101000
03/19/25 BSLAnlog 646-5170,5173,5179 167.60 POLICE 2850 420750 345 101000
03/19/25 Alarm Lines 646-5185,7256 105.20 TWNHLL 1000 411250 345 101000
03/19/25 Police - 646-7600 214.80 POLICE 2850 420750 345 101000
52264 65 Tractor & Equipment 105.49
2821018 03/11/25 Repair Supplies 105.49 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
52265 E 2789 WEX Bank 6,248.06
04/01/25 10 JD Backhoe 310SJ 343.58 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 91 Ford 6-582 78.24 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 Larue D55 SnowBlower 283.97 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 Grader 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 14 Water Truck 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 2010 JD 772 Grader 1,377.67 STREET 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/25 92 SS Blower-Yellow 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 02 Freightliner Dump 6-54564A 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 08 GMC Pickup 6-1484 228.02 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 JD Loader 624P 683.11 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 08 CAT 938H Loader 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 08 904B MiniLoader 83.22 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 15 Ford F-250 86.85 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 18 2018 Dodge Ram-PW 84.55 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 18 Dodge Ram-Police 476.08 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/25 19 Dodge Durango PD 562.41 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/25 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna 76.19 FINADM 5210 430500 231 101000
04/01/25 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna 46.19 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/25 Multi-Use Vehicle - Sienna 67.09 BULDNG 1000 420531 231 101000
04/01/25 06 Dodge Durango 6-2010 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 Dumptruck 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 15 Sweeper 6-1151 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000



04/04/25 TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE Page: 5 of 8
14:58:36 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 4/25
* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
04/01/25 "00 FL Dumptrk 6-60700A 158.50 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 "14 Ford Intercep 0.00 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/25 PD Dodge Ram#l 0.00 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/25 PD Dodge Ram#2 308.77 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/25 01 Frht truck #1 71.99 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 01 Frht truck #2 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 19 Dodge 5500 78.09 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 *17 Chevy 3/4 ton white 83.15 WATER 5210 430500 231 101000
04/01/25 *17 Chevy 3/4 ton white 83.16 SEWER 5310 430600 231 101000
04/01/725 13 Chevy 3500 71.63 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 77 Int"1 Dump 6-1368 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 Pickup 6-1450 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 2022 Ford F-150 Police 313.64 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
04/01/25 Tractor 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 2010 Ford Exped6-000046 137.04 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000
04/01/25 SS Blower Green 108.05 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
04/01/25 24 Police F-150 356.87 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
52266 3318 Mountain States Lighting 43,379.28
14315 03/07/25 Street Lights poles 43,379.28 STLIGH 1000 430263 938 101000
52267 1331 West Yellowstone Foundation 10.00
031025 03/10/25 Bus voucher 10.00 HELP 7010 450135 370 101000
52268 3315 IAS EnviroChem 1,582.00
2501274 03/18/25 Wastewater Testing Fees 1,582.00 SEWER 5310 430600 348 101000
52269 999999 NINA SANTILLAN 350.00
03/16/25 RefundPovahCleandepost3-16-25 350.00 POVAH 2210 214001 101000
52270 2455 Tri State Excavating, LLC 1,305.59
16321 11/21/24 Road Base Nov 1,305.59* STREET 1000 430200 357 101000
52271 547 WY Chamber of Commerce 1,700.00
towy032025 03/17/25 ReimburseCleaning Feb 2025 1,700.00 LEGIS 1000 410100 870 101000
52272 332 Allegra 45.70
297918 03/22/25 PerforatedPaperforBL 45.70 FINADM 1000 410510 220 101000
52273 3355 Rod"s Diesel and Generator 1,800.00
251043 03/18/25 EquipRepairsupplies 1,800.00 SEWER 5310 430630 369 101000
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52274 2854 Mountain Alarm 153.21
6095505 04/01/25 4/1/25-6/30/25MonitoringAlarm 153.21* TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
52275 3448 Billings Clinic Occupational 30.00
166EM968 03/10/24 DS DOT DrugTest 30.00 STREET 1000 430200 351 101000
52276 2586 Waxie Sanitary Supply 3,895.35
83104554 03/17/25 Supplies 3,895.35 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
52277 2800 RDO Equipment Co. 4,157.11
8116816 03/31/25 EquipReparis 1,011.26 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
1810316 03/07/25 Part&Service on Loader 3,145.85 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
52278 2481 Platt 1,576.08
6B202422 03/06/25 EquipRepair sewer 1,576.08 SEWER 5310 430630 369 101000
52279 3030 Irma Vazquez 181.45
03/24/25 Reimbursement 181.45* REC 1000 460440 220 101000
52280 2751 Gallatin County Justice Court 1,085.00
03/17/25 Bondpassthru-Carr 1,085.00 COURT 7469 213000 101000